

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 251

Sponsor: REPRESENTATIVE MOUL

Printer's No. 275

1 Amend Bill, page 19, lines 2 and 3, by striking out

2 "Legislative intent.

3 6803."

4 Amend Bill, page 19, lines 7 through 19, by striking out all
5 of said lines

6 Amend Bill, page 19, line 20, by striking out "6803" and
7 inserting

8 6802

9 Amend Bill, page 19, by inserting between lines 23 and 24

10 "Agricultural operation." The management and use of farming
11 resources for the production of crops, livestock or poultry.

12 Amend Bill, page 20, line 3, by striking out "A person" and
13 inserting

14 An individual

15 Amend Bill, page 20, line 5, by striking out "train" and
16 inserting

17 to train a

18 Amend Bill, page 20, line 6, by striking out "technicians"
19 and inserting

20 technician

21 Amend Bill, page 20, line 7, by striking out "person" and
22 inserting

23 certified applicator employed by a fertilizer application
24 business

1 Amend Bill, page 20, line 8, by inserting a period after
2 "fertilizer"

3 Amend Bill, page 20, lines 8 through 26, by striking out "to
4 the property or premises of" in line 8 and all of lines 9
5 through 26

6 Amend Bill, page 20, line 27, by striking out "the" and
7 inserting
8 its

9 Amend Bill, page 20, line 28, by striking out "of a product"

10 Amend Bill, page 21, line 8, by striking out "product"

11 Amend Bill, page 21, line 27, by inserting after "A"
12 person, other than a

13 Amend Bill, page 21, lines 28 and 29, by striking out
14 "commercial applicator or business for profit or not for profit"

15 Amend Bill, page 22, lines 1 through 3, by striking out all
16 of said lines and inserting

17 (2) a golf course;

18 (3) the property or premises in a recreational area of a
19 public park or private park;

20 (4) the property or premises of a public, nonpublic or
21 licensed private elementary or secondary school where a
22 resident of this Commonwealth may fulfill the compulsory
23 school attendance requirements and that meets the applicable
24 requirements of Title IV of the Civil Rights Act of 1964
25 (Public Law 88-352, 78 Stat. 241). This paragraph does not
26 include the residence of a home schooled student;

27 (5) a public or private college or university that
28 applies fertilizer to the campus grounds, excluding a person
29 who conducts research at a public or private college or
30 university or a State-related university that applies
31 fertilizer to test plots; or

32 (6) a public playground or an athletic field.

33 Amend Bill, page 22, line 4, by striking out "business"

34 Amend Bill, page 22, line 5, by striking out "obtained" and

1 inserting
2 issued
3 Amend Bill, page 22, line 6, by inserting after "businesses)"
4 or 6831.1 (relating to licensing of governmental or public
5 entities)
6 Amend Bill, page 22, line 23, by striking out "A person" and
7 inserting
8 An individual
9 Amend Bill, page 22, line 24, by striking out "certified" and
10 inserting
11 a certified applicator
12 Amend Bill, page 22, line 25, by striking out "Works for" and
13 inserting
14 Is employed by
15 Amend Bill, page 22, line 25, by inserting after "business"
16 or a governmental or public entity
17 Amend Bill, page 22, line 26, by striking out "Works" and
18 inserting
19 Is trained by a certified applicator and works
20 Amend Bill, page 22, line 26, by inserting after "applicator"
21 to apply fertilizer
22 Amend Bill, page 22, lines 28 and 29, by striking out ",
23 Commonwealth or its instrumentalities," and inserting
24 or the Commonwealth or
25 Amend Bill, page 22, lines 29 and 30, by striking out ",
26 municipal authority or political subdivision"
27 Amend Bill, page 24, by inserting between lines 1 and 2
28 "Local agency." A governmental unit other than the
29 Commonwealth. The term shall include, but not be limited to, a
30 county, city, borough, town, township, school district or
31 municipal authority.
32 Amend Bill, page 24, line 2, by striking out

1 "Manipulation." and inserting

2 "Manipulated."

3 Amend Bill, page 25, line 2, by striking out "by
4 manipulations" and inserting

5 when manipulated by methods

6 Amend Bill, page 25, lines 17 through 19, by striking out all
7 of said lines

8 Amend Bill, page 25, by inserting between lines 22 and 23

9 "Pesticide applicator." A commercial applicator or a public
10 applicator as defined in section 4 of the act of March 1, 1974
11 (P.L.90, No.24), known as the Pennsylvania Pesticide Control Act
12 of 1973.

13 Amend Bill, page 25, by inserting after line 30

14 "Private park." Privately owned outdoor real estate which
15 includes a recreational area for use by the public, including an
16 area with restricted access.

17 Amend Bill, page 26, lines 1 through 3, by striking out "who
18 applies" in line 1 and all of lines 2 and 3 and inserting

19 employed by a governmental or public entity who applies or
20 supervises the application of fertilizer.

21 "Public park." Publicly owned outdoor real estate which
22 includes a recreational area for use by the public, including an
23 area with restricted access.

24 "Recreational area." An outdoor place of relaxation, play or
25 exercise.

26 Amend Bill, page 26, lines 12 and 13, by striking out
27 "fertilizer distributed for nonfarm use or" and inserting

28 fertilizer:

29 (1) distributed for use not associated with an
30 agricultural operation; or

31 (2)

32 Amend Bill, page 26, line 27, by inserting after "for"
33 an

34 Amend Bill, page 26, line 27, by striking out "production"
35 and inserting

36 operation

1 Amend Bill, page 27, line 3, by striking out "Turf fertilizer
2 components." and inserting
3 Components of fertilizer labeled for turf.

4 Amend Bill, page 27, line 7, by striking out "food" and
5 inserting
6 nutrient

7 Amend Bill, page 27, line 16, by striking out "manufacturing"

8 Amend Bill, page 27, lines 19 through 21, by striking out "or
9 a fee established in the manner provided" in line 19, all of
10 line 20 and "penalties)" in line 21 and inserting
11 for each facility and for each guarantor

12 Amend Bill, page 28, lines 5 through 7, by striking out "or a
13 fee" in line 5, all of line 6 and "to fees, fines and civil
14 penalties)," in line 7

15 Amend Bill, page 28, line 24, by striking out "end user" and
16 inserting
17 consumer

18 Amend Bill, page 29, lines 1 and 2, by striking out ", or a
19 fee established in the manner provided under section 6886"

20 Amend Bill, page 29, line 10, by striking out "Turf
21 fertilizer components." and inserting
22 Components of fertilizer labeled for turf.

23 Amend Bill, page 29, line 12, by striking out "end users" and
24 inserting
25 consumers

26 Amend Bill, page 29, line 22, by striking out "turf"

27 Amend Bill, page 29, line 25, by striking out "turf"

28 Amend Bill, page 30, line 1, by striking out "turf"

1 Amend Bill, page 30, line 2, by inserting after "fertilizer"
2 applied to turf
3 Amend Bill, page 30, line 11, by inserting after "of"
4 from
5 Amend Bill, page 30, line 11, by striking out "from"
6 Amend Bill, page 30, line 13, by striking out "end user" and
7 inserting
8 consumer
9 Amend Bill, page 31, line 4, by striking out "end user" and
10 inserting
11 consumer
12 Amend Bill, page 31, line 13, by striking out "end users" and
13 inserting
14 consumers
15 Amend Bill, page 31, line 28, by striking out "end users" and
16 inserting
17 consumers
18 Amend Bill, page 32, line 20, by inserting after "label"
19 or labeling
20 Amend Bill, page 32, lines 20 and 21, by striking out "or
21 nitrogen-based material shall not be labeled for the purposes"
22 and inserting
23 shall not include the purpose
24 Amend Bill, page 32, line 28, by striking out "(a)
25 Amounts.--"
26 Amend Bill, page 33, lines 2 through 4, by striking out "or a
27 fee established in the" in line 2, all of line 3 and "civil
28 penalties)" in line 4
29 Amend Bill, page 33, line 5, by inserting a period after
30 "\$25"

1 Amend Bill, page 33, lines 5 through 21, by striking out "or
2 a fee established in the" in line 5 and all of lines 6 through
3 21

4 Amend Bill, page 34, lines 7 through 9, by striking out ", or
5 a fee established in" in line 7, all of line 8 and "and civil
6 penalties." in line 9

7 Amend Bill, page 34, line 30, by striking out "food" and
8 inserting
9 nutrient

10 Amend Bill, page 36, line 4, by striking out "food" and
11 inserting
12 nutrient

13 Amend Bill, page 36, line 13, by inserting after "a"
14 fertilizer that is

15 Amend Bill, page 36, line 13, by striking out "fertilizer"

16 Amend Bill, page 36, lines 16 and 17, by striking out "in any
17 particular"

18 Amend Bill, page 36, line 19, by striking out "product"

19 Amend Bill, page 37, line 1, by inserting before "No"
20 (a) Prohibition.--

21 Amend Bill, page 37, line 1, by striking out "an adulterated
22 fertilizer product" and inserting
23 a fertilizer that is adulterated

24 Amend Bill, page 37, line 5, by striking out "sufficient" and
25 inserting
26 any

27 Amend Bill, page 37, by inserting between lines 16 and 17
28 (b) Exception.--A fertilizer shall not be considered
29 adulterated under this section if the quantity of the substance
30 in the fertilizer does not ordinarily render it injurious.

Amend Bill, page 37, by inserting between lines 20 and 21

6831.1. Licensing of governmental or public entities.

Amend Bill, page 37, line 23, by striking out "Reciprocal agreement." and inserting

Licensing and certification of out-of-State entities.

Amend Bill, page 37, lines 28 through 30; page 38, line 1; by striking out "A fertilizer application business must be licensed" in line 28, all of lines 29 and 30 on page 37 and all of line 1 on page 38 and inserting

A fertilizer application business shall be licensed and may not operate or apply fertilizer without first obtaining a fertilizer application license from the department.

Amend Bill, page 38, line 3, by striking out "or place of business"

Amend Bill, page 38, lines 4 and 5, by striking out ", place of business"

Amend Bill, page 38, lines 6 through 13, by striking out all of lines 6 through 12 and "(2)" in line 13 and inserting

(3)

Amend Bill, page 38, line 15, by inserting a period after "fee" where it occurs the first time

Amend Bill, page 38, lines 15 through 18, by striking out "or a fee later established in the manner" in line 15, all of lines 16 and 17 and "(3) All business licenses" in line 18 and inserting

(4) A fertilizer application license

Amend Bill, page 38, by inserting between lines 21 and 22

(5) A fertilizer application business license renewal shall be submitted in a manner prescribed by the department and accompanied by a fee of \$100.

Amend Bill, page 38, line 22, by striking out "(c)" and

1 inserting
2 (b)
3 Amend Bill, page 38, line 23, by inserting after "business"
4 location
5 Amend Bill, page 38, lines 24 and 25, by striking out "person
6 who holds a current valid commercial applicator or public
7 applicator certification. This person shall" and inserting
8 certified applicator, who shall also
9 Amend Bill, page 38, line 28, by striking out "(d)" and
10 inserting
11 (c)
12 Amend Bill, page 38, lines 29 and 30, by striking out "ensure
13 fertilizer technicians do not apply fertilizer unless the
14 persons have" and inserting
15 not permit a fertilizer technician to apply fertilizer until
16 the fertilizer technician has successfully
17 Amend Bill, page 39, line 1, by striking out "as described
18 by" and inserting
19 under
20 Amend Bill, page 39, line 3, by striking out "(e)" and
21 inserting
22 (d)
23 Amend Bill, page 39, lines 6 and 7, by striking out "employed
24 by the business" and inserting
25 the business employs
26 Amend Bill, page 39, lines 8 and 9, by striking out "employed
27 by the business" and inserting
28 the business employs
29 Amend Bill, page 39, line 9, by inserting after "has"
30 successfully
31 Amend Bill, page 39, line 10, by inserting after "6835"

1 (relating to training of fertilizer technicians)

2 Amend Bill, page 39, by inserting between lines 13 and 14

3 (3) A record of each application of fertilizer made by a
4 certified applicator or fertilizer technician the business
5 employs.

6 Amend Bill, page 39, line 14, by striking out "(f)" and
7 inserting

8 (e)

9 Amend Bill, page 39, line 18, by striking out "(g)" and
10 inserting

11 (f)

12 Amend Bill, page 39, line 20, by striking out "the" where it
13 occurs the first time

14 Amend Bill, page 39, line 20, by striking out "phase of its
15 business"

16 Amend Bill, page 39, line 25, by striking out "(h)" and
17 inserting

18 (g)

19 Amend Bill, page 39, line 26, by striking out "or an
20 applicator of fertilizer"

21 Amend Bill, page 39, line 27, by inserting after
22 "applications"

23 of fertilizer

24 Amend Bill, page 39, line 27, by striking out "applicant" and
25 inserting

26 fertilizer application business

27 Amend Bill, page 40, by inserting between lines 1 and 2

28 § 6831.1. Licensing of governmental or public entities.

29 (a) Requirements.--

30 (1) A governmental or public entity that does not use
31 the services of a fertilizer application business may not
32 engage in the application of fertilizer without first
33 obtaining a fertilizer application license from the

1 department.

2 (2) Each school district and each district or region of
3 a governmental or public entity shall be considered a
4 separate location and shall require a separate license.

5 (3) The application for licensure shall be on a form
6 furnished by the department and shall be accompanied by a fee
7 of \$100.

8 (4) A governmental or public entity license shall expire
9 on December 31 every three years following the initial
10 license year.

11 (5) A license renewal for a governmental or public
12 entity shall be submitted in a manner prescribed by the
13 department and shall be accompanied by a fee of \$100.

14 (b) Employer requirement.-- A governmental or public entity
15 shall either:

16 (1) employ at least one public applicator, who shall be
17 responsible for applying fertilizer to property or premises
18 belonging to or under the management of the governmental or
19 public entity and for training fertilizer technicians on the
20 proper handling and application of fertilizer; or

21 (2) use a licensed fertilizer application business for
22 all applications of fertilizer.

23 (c) Fertilizer technicians.--A governmental or public entity
24 shall not permit a fertilizer technician employed by the entity
25 to apply fertilizer to turf until the fertilizer technician has
26 successfully completed a training program under section 6835
27 (relating to training of fertilizer technicians).

28 (d) Record.--A governmental or public entity shall maintain
29 a record and provide to the department, upon request, the
30 following:

31 (1) A list of each public applicator the governmental or
32 public entity employs.

33 (2) A list of each fertilizer technician the
34 governmental or public entity employs and an attestation that
35 each has successfully completed a training program meeting
36 the requirements of section 6835. The attestation shall be
37 subject to the penalties for a violation of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904
38 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

39 (3) A record of each application of fertilizer made by a
40 certified applicator or fertilizer technician the
41 governmental or public entity employs.

42 (4) The name and license number of a fertilizer
43 application business used to apply fertilizer.

44 (e) Aerial application.--If a governmental or public entity
45 engages in aerial applications of fertilizer, the governmental
46 or public entity shall, upon request by the department, provide
47 proof of compliance with the Federal Aviation Administration
48 regulations as described in 14 CFR Pt. 137 (relating to
49 agricultural aircraft operations) or its successor regulations.

50 Amend Bill, page 40, lines 4 through 7, by striking out "Any

1 person required to be certified under this" in line 4, all of
2 lines 5 and 6 and "or an agent of the department." in line 7 and
3 inserting

4 An individual seeking to become a certified applicator
5 shall take and pass a written examination developed or
6 approved by the department and administered under the
7 supervision of the department or its designated agent at a
8 test site approved by the department.

9 Amend Bill, page 40, lines 10 through 13, by striking out
10 "Any person seeking certification shall" in line 10 and all of
11 lines 11 through 13

12 Amend Bill, page 40, line 15, by inserting after "competence"
13 of fertilizer application

14 Amend Bill, page 40, lines 29 and 30, by striking out "or a
15 fee established in the manner specified under section 6886
16 (relating to fees, fines and civil penalties)"

17 Amend Bill, page 41, line 2, by striking out "or public"

18 Amend Bill, page 41, line 7, by striking out "or public"

19 Amend Bill, page 41, by inserting between lines 11 and 12

20 (3) A public applicator certification shall not be valid
21 until the applicator is associated with a governmental or
22 public entity that is licensed according to the requirements
23 of section 6831.1 (relating to licensing of governmental or
24 public entities).

25 (4) If a public applicator separates employment from a
26 governmental or public entity, the eligibility for
27 certification shall remain with the applicator and may be
28 transferred to another governmental or public entity or a
29 licensed fertilizer application business.

30 Amend Bill, page 41, line 13, by striking out "a person" and
31 inserting

32 an individual

33 Amend Bill, page 41, line 17, by striking out "payment of all
34 fees." and inserting

1 activation under subsection (d).

2 Amend Bill, page 42, line 6, by striking out "a person" and
3 inserting

4 an individual

5 Amend Bill, page 42, line 9, by striking out "A person" and
6 inserting

7 An individual

8 Amend Bill, page 42, line 10, by striking out "in the
9 following categories"

10 Amend Bill, page 42, line 12, by inserting after
11 "applicators)"

12 as listed in subparagraphs (i), (ii), (iii), (iv), (v),
13 (vi), (vii), (viii), (ix), (x) and (xi)

14 Amend Bill, page 42, line 13, by striking out "fertilizer"

15 Amend Bill, page 42, line 14, by striking out "under this
16 chapter"

17 Amend Bill, page 42, line 29, by striking out "person's" and
18 inserting

19 individual's

20 Amend Bill, page 42, line 29, by striking out "core
21 recertification" and inserting

22 applicator certification renewal

23 Amend Bill, page 42, line 30, by striking out "person" and
24 inserting

25 individual

26 Amend Bill, page 42, line 30, by inserting after "all"
27 of

28 Amend Bill, page 43, line 1, by inserting after "chapter"
29 , an order issued under the authority of this chapter

30 Amend Bill, page 43, line 3, by inserting after "and"

1 in

2 Amend Bill, page 43, line 10, by striking out "A person" and

3 inserting

4 An individual

5 Amend Bill, page 43, line 11, by striking out "the person's"

6 Amend Bill, page 43, line 21, by striking out "given" and

7 inserting

8 granted

9 Amend Bill, page 43, line 23, by striking out "certified

10 applicators" and inserting

11 a certified applicator

12 Amend Bill, page 44, lines 4 and 5, by striking out "a person

13 or persons who are certified applicators" and inserting

14 an individual who is a certified applicator

15 Amend Bill, page 44, line 6, by striking out "fertilizer"

16 Amend Bill, page 44, by inserting between lines 9 and 10

17 (2) An entity wishing to conduct or sponsor continuing

18 education training must submit a written request for course

19 and trainer approval to the department's regional office for

20 the region in which the training will be held. A request to

21 approve out-of-State training must be submitted to the

22 department's headquarters. The request shall include evidence

23 of compliance with the standards established by paragraph

24 (1).

25 Amend Bill, page 44, line 10, by striking out "(2)" and

26 inserting

27 (3)

28 Amend Bill, page 44, lines 11 and 12, by striking out "or as

29 later established by regulation"

30 Amend Bill, page 44, line 12, by inserting after

31 "instruction,"

32 or a rate as later established by regulations

33 promulgated under this chapter,

1 Amend Bill, page 44, lines 15 through 22, by striking out all
2 of said lines

3 Amend Bill, page 44, line 30, by striking out "The" and
4 inserting

5 A

6 Amend Bill, page 45, line 1, by striking out "an approved"
7 and inserting

8 a

9 Amend Bill, page 45, line 7, by striking out "the accuracy"
10 where it occurs the second time

11 Amend Bill, page 45, line 23, by striking out "a person" and
12 inserting

13 an individual

14 Amend Bill, page 45, line 26, by striking out "person's" and
15 inserting

16 individual's

17 Amend Bill, page 45, line 26, by striking out "person" and
18 inserting

19 individual

20 Amend Bill, page 45, lines 27 through 29, by striking out
21 "and, in order" in line 27 and all of lines 28 and 29 and
22 inserting

23 and training of fertilizer technicians until the required
24 number of credits has been obtained.

25 Amend Bill, page 45, line 30, by striking out "delinquent"

26 Amend Bill, page 45, line 30, by striking out "a person" and
27 inserting

28 an individual

29 Amend Bill, page 46, line 1, by striking out "delinquent" and
30 inserting

1 the required number of

2 Amend Bill, page 46, line 2, by inserting after "date"

3 the credits are due

4 Amend Bill, page 46, lines 4 and 5, by striking out all of
5 line 4 and "and shall" in line 5 and inserting

6 individual shall comply with the prohibitions under
7 subsection (j) and shall

8 Amend Bill, page 46, line 5, by inserting after "eligibility"
9 for certification

10 Amend Bill, page 46, lines 7 through 13, by striking out all
11 of said lines and inserting

12 § 6834. Licensing and certification of out-of-State entities.

13 (a) Out-of-State fertilizer application business.--An out-
14 of-State fertilizer application business that applies fertilizer
15 in this Commonwealth shall, before applying fertilizer, obtain a
16 fertilizer application license in accordance with this chapter
17 and comply with all other applicable provisions of this chapter.

18 (b) Out-of-state certified applicator.--The department may
19 issue a certification to an out-of-State individual without
20 examination where all the following standards are met:

21 (1) There is reciprocity with the state in which the
22 individual resides.

23 (2) The state in which the individual resides shall have
24 a fertilizer application certification program that provides
25 for testing and certification standards that are at least as
26 stringent as those established in this chapter.

27 (3) The individual applying for certification is
28 certified and in good standing with the certification and
29 program requirements of the state in which the individual
30 resides.

31 (4) Once certification is granted by the department, the
32 individual shall meet all the recertification, application
33 and other standards established in this chapter.

34 Amend Bill, page 46, lines 15 and 16, by striking out
35 "Fertilizer technicians working for a fertilizer application
36 business" and inserting

37 A fertilizer technician

38 Amend Bill, page 46, lines 18 and 19, by striking out "or the
39 department's regulations" and inserting

40 issued under the authority of this chapter or regulations

1 promulgated under this chapter

2 Amend Bill, page 46, lines 20 and 21, by striking out "an
3 employee of the business and"

4 Amend Bill, page 46, line 22, by striking out "who is an
5 employee of the same business" and inserting
6 under subsection (d)

7 Amend Bill, page 46, line 24, by striking out "businesses."
8 and inserting

9 fertilizer application businesses or governmental or public
10 entities.

11 Amend Bill, page 46, line 27, by inserting after "business"
12 or governmental or public entity

13 Amend Bill, page 47, line 18, by striking out "applicators"
14 and inserting

15 individuals

16 Amend Bill, page 47, line 20, by striking out "noncertified"

17 Amend Bill, page 47, line 20, by inserting after "employees"
18 not certified to apply fertilizer

19 Amend Bill, page 48, line 3, by striking out "order or
20 regulation." and inserting

21 an order issued under the authority of this chapter or
22 regulations promulgated under this chapter.

23 Amend Bill, page 48, lines 15 and 16, by striking out ",
24 certified or permitted" and inserting

25 or certified

26 Amend Bill, page 48, lines 16 and 17, by striking out ",
27 certificate or permit" and inserting

28 or certificate

29 Amend Bill, page 48, line 20, by inserting after "order"
30 issued under the authority of this chapter

31 Amend Bill, page 48, line 20, by inserting after "regulation"

1 promulgated under this chapter

2 Amend Bill, page 48, line 22, by striking out "Applicators"
3 and inserting

4 An individual

5 Amend Bill, page 48, line 24, by inserting after "and"

6 a

7 Amend Bill, page 48, lines 24 and 25, by striking out
8 "technicians trained under section 6835 (relating to training of
9 fertilizer technicians)" and inserting

10 technician

11 Amend Bill, page 48, lines 28 through 30, by striking out
12 "name and address of the customer and the address" in line 28
13 and all of lines 29 and 30 and inserting

14 address of the location where fertilizer is applied and
15 the name and address of the person associated with the
16 location, if different than the application site.

17 Amend Bill, page 49, line 4, by striking out "products"

18 Amend Bill, page 49, lines 18 and 19, by striking out "person
19 involved with the application" and inserting

20 certified applicator

21 Amend Bill, page 49, line 23, by striking out "order or" and
22 inserting

23 a

24 Amend Bill, page 49, line 23, by inserting after "regulation"

25 promulgated under this chapter

26 Amend Bill, page 49, line 25, by inserting after "record"

27 inclusive of the information under subsection (b)

28 Amend Bill, page 49, line 27, by inserting after "the"

29 fertilizer application business or governmental or public
30 entity as required by sections 6831(d) (relating to licensing of
31 fertilizer application businesses) and 6831.1(d) (relating to
32 licensing of governmental or public entities), and to the

33 Amend Bill, page 49, line 29, by inserting after "maintained"

1 by the fertilizer application business or governmental or
2 public entity

3 Amend Bill, page 49, line 30, by striking out "businesses"
4 and inserting

5 persons

6 Amend Bill, page 50, lines 1 and 2, by striking out "section
7 6831 (relating to licensing of fertilizer application
8 businesses)" and inserting

9 sections 6831 and 6831.1

10 Amend Bill, page 50, line 2, by inserting after "submit"
11 to the department

12 Amend Bill, page 50, line 3, by striking out "county and"

13 Amend Bill, page 50, line 3, by inserting after "use"
14 within each county

15 Amend Bill, page 51, line 28, by striking out "turf"

16 Amend Bill, page 51, line 28, by inserting after "fertilizer"
17 labeled for use on turf

18 Amend Bill, page 51, lines 28 and 29, by striking out "Turf
19 fertilizer" and inserting

20 Fertilizer labeled for use on turf

21 Amend Bill, page 53, line 10, by striking out "An applicator"
22 and inserting

23 A certified applicator, fertilizer technician or other
24 person

25 Amend Bill, page 53, line 14, by striking out "the" and
26 inserting

27 The

28 Amend Bill, page 53, line 20, by striking out "recognized"
29 and inserting

30 approved

31 Amend Bill, page 54, line 1, by striking out "for

1 agricultural production" and inserting
2 to land used for an agricultural operation
3 Amend Bill, page 54, line 4, by inserting after "business,"
4 entity,
5 Amend Bill, page 54, line 5, by inserting after "business,"
6 governmental or public entity,
7 Amend Bill, page 54, lines 26 and 27, by striking out "the
8 fertilizer application" in line 26 and all of line 27 and
9 inserting
10 a
11 Amend Bill, page 56, line 1, by striking out "or a nitrogen-
12 based material"
13 Amend Bill, page 57, line 8, by striking out "Fees, fines and
14 civil penalties" and inserting
15 (Reserved)
16 Amend Bill, page 57, line 14, by striking out "for both
17 agricultural and nonagricultural uses"
18 Amend Bill, page 57, line 26, by inserting after
19 "department."
20 The department may draft and issue such orders as are
21 necessary to enforce and provide clarity for administration of
22 this chapter.
23 Amend Bill, page 61, line 5, by striking out "shall" and
24 inserting
25 may
26 Amend Bill, page 62, line 20, by striking out "or regulation
27 issued" and inserting
28 issued under the authority of this chapter or
29 regulation promulgated
30 Amend Bill, page 66, lines 28 through 30; page 67, lines 1
31 through 18; by striking out "Fees, fines and civil penalties."

1 in line 28, all of lines 29 and 30 on page 66 and all of lines 1
2 through 18 on page 67 and inserting

3 (Reserved).

4 Amend Bill, page 68, lines 15 and 16, by striking out "or
5 guidelines"

6 Amend Bill, page 69, lines 8 through 15, by striking out "The
7 State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of" in line 8, all of
8 lines 9 through 14 and "Section 5. " in line 15

9 Amend Bill, page 69, line 18, by inserting after "6831,"
10 6831.1,